09/28/2018

west virginia deparfment of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secrel
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Tuesday, September 25, 2

WELL WORK PERMIT
Vertical / New Drill

KEYROCK ENERGY LLC
PO BOX 222

JOHNSON CITY, TN 376C

Re: Permit approval for SPENCER
47-011-01006-00-(

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.
g 4/,/%;‘:'

(_Aosn [70

7
/

James A. Marti
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: SPENCER
Farm Name: THEADORE A. & KELLIE D. £

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-011-01006-00-(
Vertical New Drill

Date Issued: 9/25/201¢

Promoting a healthy environment.


http://www.dep.wv.gov/
E039175
Stamp
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth,
the operator shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may
be necessary to comply with W. Va. Code §22-6-20, which requires drilling to a minimum depth
of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of
casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the
bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

2. Pursuant to 35 CSR 4-19.1.a, at the request of the surface owner all water wells or springs within
1000 feet of the proposed well that are actually utilized for human consumption, domestic
animals or other general use shall be sampled and analyzed.

3. Pursuant to 35 CSR 4-19.1.c, if the operator is unable to sample and analyze any water well or
spring with one thousand (1,000) feet of the permitted well location, the Office of Oil and Gas
requires the operator to sample, at a minimum, one water well or spring located between one
thousand (1,000) feet and two thousand (2,000) feet of the permitted well location.

4. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

5. Inthe event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within
twenty-four (24) hours.

6. During the surface casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the
surface, or any other casing string that is permitted to circulate cement to the surface and does not
return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector shall be notified within twenty-four (24) hours

7. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

8. Operator shall provide the Office of Oil & Gas notification of the date that drilling commenced
on this well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov
within 30 days of commencement of drilling.
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KEYROCK ENERGY LLC

September 17*, 2018

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

ATTACHMENT TO ADDRESS REPERMITTING SPENCER 1 LOCATION

Re: Proposed Spencer #1 Permit Application
To whom it may concern:

Keyrock Energy received a request from Mr. Theadore Spencer regarding moving permitted well 47-011-01001. His

request was based on the following:

1.) His lease allows him the use of free gas from the producing well. When he broached the subject of laying his
free gas line across the existing Columbia pipeline ROW he was told they would not allow it since he has the
right to tap into their line for gas (at cost).

2.) Mr.Spencer has requested production tanks be located in a specific location relative to his existing barn, which
again would be difficult if not impossible given Columbia’s existing line ROW.

The existing well location is approximately 175’ SE of the original permitted location, and 150’ from his house. Mr. Spencer
understands the risks associated with drilling.

RECEIVED
Office ot Oil and Gas
SEP 18,2018
Sincerely, Fer

WV Department of
W——%‘z_ Environmental Protection

Morgan Pate

Geologist
Keyrock Energy LLC
Ca: \un
Prea 2 U’Sb
Octe 710/t
106 FERRELL AVE, SUITE 5 « KINGSPORT, TN « 37663

PHONE: (423) 726-2070 + FAX. (423) 726-2075
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"This certificate is attached to a Hand-Written Affidavit, dated Septemberqz 2’, 2018, of / __' page/pages,
also signed by 77'1 w&(}u/ﬂf?, /¢ 59 eme el .

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA }

COUNTY OF CABELL }

I, the undersngned a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that

Aendoee Spwvﬂ ey , personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscnbecf to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person,
and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal this / 2~ day of 5 Bﬁf-ﬁm b2018

LAURA L. SCHRIJVER
Notary Pubdlic Official Sea) /%
State of West Virginia ) (AL14k '\J}

%7/ My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2022
8515 Country Club D1, Huntington Wy 25705 Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Aol 57 2022
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Keyrock Energy LLC 494507629 |  Cabell Grant Milton 7.5'
Operator ID County District Quadrangle
2) Operator's Well Number:__Spencer No. 1 3) Elevation: __601'

4) Well Type: (a) Oil_X___or Gas
(b) If Gas:  Production _X__/Underground Storage

Deep / Shallow _ X
5) Proposed Target Formation(s): __Lower Huron Proposed Target Depth: __3,400'
6) Proposed Total Depth:__3,450' Feet Formation at Proposed Total Depth: _Lower Huron

7) Approximate fresh water strata depths: __No fresh water expected below 600'.
8) Approximate salt water depths: __ Salt Sand at 1,300

9) Approximate coal seam depths: _No coal expected below 600"

10) Approximate void depths,(coal, Karst, other): _None

11) Does land contain coal seams tributary to active mine? _No

12) Describe proposed well work and fracturing methods in detail (attach additional sheets if needed)
Drill and stimulate using a foam frac for a new well (estimated using 40k Ibs. foam frac).

Will not produce from the Marcellus formation.

13) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE  SPECIFICATIONS FOOTAGE INTERVALS CEMENT
Size Grade | Weight per ft | For Drilling | Left in Well | Fill -up (Cu. Ft.)
Conductor 13 3/8" 30' 30 13 Cu. Ft., CTS
Fresh Water | 9 5/8" 590' 590' 165 Cu. Ft., CTS
Coal

Intermediate

Production 41/2" 3,300 3,300 323 Cu. Ft.,, CTS
Tubing 2 3/8" 3,250 3,250' Per WV DEP Rule
Liners

Packers: Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set

22— 9-2)-lf
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Form WWwW-9
Operator's Well No.__Spencer No. 1
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed < 1.5 acres PrevegetationpH __ 6.2
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type _10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount___1/3 ton Ibs/acre
Mulch Hay 2 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
KY-31 40 Otchard Grass 13
Alsike Clover 5 Alsike Clover 5
Annual Rye 15

Attach:

Maps(s) of road. location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info havebeen
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W. D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: /4'//6\) &. F-/O/ﬂdof‘f

Comments:

e i el B Svedl ol TP

24 7% AR, Caa, > _4'74..5,/4[4‘-"“@

éi =3 < A Con\ Syeovtn., Dot T S
F et )

Title: é :'O_Vt. ’r,.) éECé E_:Qg Date;: q ‘Q /‘ QO /_g

Field Reviewed? ( é ) Yes ( }No
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WW-9- GPP Page of
Rev. 5/16 APl Number 47 - Cabell -
Operator’'s Well No._Spencer No. 1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION PLAN

Operator Name:;___Keyrock Energy LLC
Watershed (HUC 10):_Fudges Creek Quad:__Milton 7.5'
Farm Name:___ Theadore A. & Kellic D. Spencer

1. List the procedures used for the treatment and discharge of fluids. Include a list of all operations that could contaminate the
groundwater.

Pit water will be tested. then aerated with lime being added to bring the ph to 7.0 plus. In the event
of excessive chlorides, the pit fluids will be evaluated to either dilute with fresh water or hauled to
an approved disposal facility. Pit water will sit a minimum of ten days to let the solids drop out.

2. Describe procedures and equipment used to protect groundwater quality from the list of potential contaminant sources above.

Once the drilling pit fluids are at acceptable levels for discharge then teh pumps intake line will be floated
approximately 12" below the water level and teh discharge line wil be set up

3. List the closest water body, distance to closest water body, and distance from closest Well Head Protection Area to the
discharge area.

Small tributary of Fudges Creek about 110’ SE of location. Fudges Creek is about 250 SW of location.

4. Summarize all activities at your facility that are already regulated for groundwater protection.

n/a
RECEIVED
Office of Oilland Gas

SEP 14 2018

5. Discuss any existing groundwater quality data for your facility or an adjacent property.
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WW-9- GPP Page of
Rev. 5/16 API Number 47 - _Cabell -
Operator’'s Well No._Spencer No. 1

Samples have been oftered for non-public water sources within 1,000’ of the proposed well.
We have sampled Mr. Spencers water and Fudges Creek waters.
Will sample again after drilling.

6. Provide a statement that no waste material will be used for deicing or fill material on the property.

No waste material will be used for deicing of fill material on the property.

7. Describe the groundwater protection instruction and training to be provided to the employees. Job procedures shall
provide direction on how to prevent groundwater contamination.

All employees will be familiar with the contents of the groundwater protection plan and how to
implement it. Work practices will suppost the protection of groundwater from contamination
per company HSE Policy.

8. Provide provisions and frequency for inspections of'all GPP elements and equipment.

All GPP elements and equipment present will be inspected daily prior to use and in the event of a
problem. Work will not commence until any problems are remediated and documented.

RECEIVED)
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 18 2018
Signature: %@h WVDepan;1;1nt of

Environmental Protection

Date:
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FORM WW-6

- 10,067

DATE ___SEPTEMBER 12 |
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OPERATOR'S WELL NO. _SPENCER1REV.
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AP| WELL NO.
OIL AND GAS DIVISION 47 011 Q1006
WELL TYPE: OIL _X_GAS __1IQUID INJECTION _WASTE DISPOSAL . STATE COUNTY PERMIT
(IF “GAS,") PRODUCTION_X_STORAGE __DEEP__SHALLOW_X_
LOCATION: ELEVATION ___601' __ WATER SHED FUDGES CREEK
DISTRICT GRANT COUNTY CABELL
QUADRANGLE MILTON, WV 7.5

SURFACE OWNER THEADORE A & KELLIE D. SPENCER ACREAGE 6.336
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER _THEADORE A. & KELLIE D. SPENCER LEASE ACREAGE £.336

LEASE NO.

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT — DRILL DEEPER __ REDRILL __ FRACTURE OR
STIMULATE _X_ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION __ PERFORATE NEW

FORMATION __ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

PLUG AND ABANDON ___ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION _____LOWERHURON  ESTIMATED DEPTH 3.400'
WELL OPERATOR . __KEYROCK ENERGY LLC DESIGNATEDAGENT —_________LINDASADLER
ADDRESS P. O. BOX 2223, JOHNSON CITY, TN 37605 ADDRESS 209 CAPITAL STREET, CHARLESTON, WV 25301

NOTE: ALL WELLS IDENTIFIED P p——
WITHIN 2400' ARE SHOWN 7 LATITUDE  38°25'00 |
, ¢
SPENCER 1REV. . 6 \60'
7
7
— /
(FND) // /
WELLTIES: T = 1003 /4" ‘\
P 7z ' - 5
= .éet-@ R / \) / . E‘
“UTRE - Fubogs ™ 4 / n ©
3N\ / \
R pre \ .
\, ( ———— ¢ ) . 0 ‘ S
‘s, e | 1=
—_— ~ -7 ' , &
.\‘ , /7 Il /,, ©
\\ , /7 yi ,
! s, ” 4 . u
\ | s A / 2
=7 \29 A / =
N/ //él/ B o
\ 7Q ' =
VRN v !
’ \ ” )
/ " / /
, / BRUCE & C?:S'I’ISWV:;THERHOLT /,’ .
7 \ i f
2 D ~ \ 2 NQ_ ' / 1
// ~_ - D) I /:' /// )
! N LY «\
E }Il SPE 3% ) THEADORE A. & KELLIE D. SPENCER /4 I
o o, BOBBIE LEE & FREDERICKAMITCHELL O > 12851702 //;
(=] m 11411315 2N 6.336 AC. 7
Zz 5! 56.7 AC. @ '
|‘ﬂ|l @ o \‘ I ////
| T > @ - "R\:(mg{, ) /4/
/,,f"\*-s_\\’,//* PIPELINE & z A /II
. {0 \\ 'r . 7, 7 @ \\
/: \\ ) ,/ -~ HOMER LEE & I;)(D;QEMAWEI/\THERHOL‘;Q‘ T CREEK -
e \ - 277 TM 23, PAR. 53.1 /
T e \ 4 439AC. /,‘
- ;7 7 TPIPELINE #l /i / -
- 7 A /Q PLEASANTVALLEY X'+
K f y 3 HURCH \
/ / COR \
’ 4 /// X g ~oo.
NOTE: NO BUILDING STRUCTURES ) . 7 w X T
IDENTIFIED WITHIN 200' ' { N\ N
WELL SITE [t A\ k
SUCENEWY / RN
N - 512,376.144 : E - 1,655,602.134 f R
NADS3 . \\‘. Np—
LATITUDE: (N) 38.4010822° 4
| LONGITUDE: (W) 82.2016701° It j;
UTM, NAD83 A
17 - 84W TO 78W, METERS [ seencer 1eev. (G St
(N): 4,251,000.994 : (E): 395,072.000 L FENGE CORNER POST
§ ‘.
( + ) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAF’S
FLENO. _SPENCER 1 REVISED.DGN | THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
DRAWING NO. SPENCER1REVISEDPLAT | 71y pAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
SCALE =1000 KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
MINIMUM DEGREE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE REGU-
ACCURACY 1:200 LATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPART-
PROVEN SOURCE OF MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.
ELEVATION __MAPPING GRADE GPS _ (SIGNED
RPE. _____ _ LLS 647

JNVN ALNNOD

1IWy3d
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“ormgtion Color Hard or Soft Top Fest ¢ | Bottom: Fent Oil. Gas o1 Water * Reawrk:
Slate 1510 1528 h
lRt&d Rock 1528 1532

Lime 1532 2

Slaze igzz :ggﬁ 09/28/2018
Litele Lime 1565 1585

Btg i.ime 1585 1755

!njun Sand 1755 1785

Slate 1785 1818

Slate-3hell 1818 1826

Sand 1826 1910

Slate~Sheils 1910 2345

Brows Shale 2345 2355

Berea aérit 2355 2378

“late Lime 2378 Z770

S8rown Shale 2770 2875

Slate 2875 3160
‘Brown Shale 3160 3205

Slate~Shelis 3205 3250
Browy Shale 3250 3500

STate 3500 3523

TOTAL DEPTH 3523

RECEIVED
Office of Ol and Gas
JUN 06 2018
WV Department of

Date _September. 13, 19

APPROVED __SPARTAN GAS COMPANY

By...;‘{/,)/éf@*_.ﬂ.

ﬁ*fx//

Environmental Protection

———— —

78

(RN
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA e .. A

DEPARTMENT OF MINES e
paia ’ ’-.6:“9{2.8/{.‘ Q 58.-"\ “o
Oil and Gas Division ' ©. G ja e

OlL AND GAS WELL PERMIT APPLICATION

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,

Charleston, W. Va. DATE. June 28, 1578

Surface Owner_Jnias—tiv—L.ouwls— Company.__SRARTAN _GAS COMPANY

Address_____ Rarhoursvllle, Wy Address P, 0. Box 766, Charleston, WV
Mineral Owner. Same Farm_James E. Lewls Acres 145
Address_ Location (waters). Little Fudges Creek
Conl Owner—___ Same  Well No——}a§2397  Elevation 712,33
Address. District_____Grant CountyLabell
Coal Operator NORG Quadrangle_Miltan 7 1/2'

Address_
THIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED AT THE WELL SITE

All provisions being in accordance with Chapter 22,
of tha W. Va. Code, the location is harehy opproved ;gsggcﬁggxrm
for _drilling . This permit shall enpire if ———XKenneth-Butcher——

Wme?d by 10-~30=78 . ADDRESS Barboursville, W. Va.
f ol PHONE 736-=4885

. o ——

Deouty’ Birecter - Oif & Gas Division
GENTLEMEN:

The undersigned well operator is entitled to drill upon the above named farm or tract of land for ojl and gas, having fee
title thereto, (or as the case may be) under grant or lease dated —¥ay-10 1923 by James—E—
~Lewig— —  __ made to 2 and recorded on the —39 —_ day of Hay—0w
1925, in _Cabello County, Book _233 Page 3444
—¥—— _NEW WELL DRILL DEEPER REDRILL _____FRACTURE OR STIMULATE
———————0IL AND GAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED BEFORE JUNE 5, 1869.

The enclosed plat was prepared by a registered engineer or licensed land surveyor and all coal owners and/or operators
have been notified as of the above date.

The above named coal owners and/or operator are hereby notified that any objection they wish to make, or are required
to make by Section 8 of the Code, must be received by, or filed with the Department of Mines within ten (10) days. *

Copies of this notice and the enclosed plat were mailed by registered mail, or delivered to the above named coal -operators
or coal owners at their above shown respective address day before, or on the
same day with the mailing or delivery of this copy to the Department of Mines at Charleston, West Virginia.

Very truly yours, SPA%TA(!_‘QAS ,COMP'ANY .

PLEASE SUBMIT COPIES OF ALL

< . :3{'«".

GEOPHYSICAL LOGS DIRECTLY TO: (Sign Name)_g o guine .
‘WEST VIRGINIA GEOLOGICAL AND Office of Ol and Gas
ECONOMIC SURVEY Add;ess —9"—9"—39"455% o 0-6 -
P. 0. BOX 879 o ) i
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA 26505 Well Operator —Charlesgen—r
AC-304 - 292-6331 WV Department of
. ‘ n
Staté-
BIANKET B0Mp
*SECTION 3.... If no objections are filed or found by the Department of mines, within said petiod of ten days from the receipt of

notice and plat by the department of mines, to said proposed location, the department shall forthwith issue to the well operator a permit reciting
the filing of such plat, that no objections have been madc by the coal operators or found thereto by the department and that the same is approved
and the well operator authorized to proceed.

CAB-598 PERMIT NUMBER

“l have read and understand the reclamation requirements as set forth in 47=011
Chapter 22, Article 9, Section 12-b and will carry out the specified requirements.”
3 . .. . .

-

Signed by T S A S
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